

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Oneidas bringing severai hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them. Phone: 869-2771



Oneida, WI 54155



Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in comenting a friendship botween the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION NO. 5-31-85-A

Verifying the Home Improvement Survey of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin as accurate.

- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian Tribe, and
- WHEREAS, Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has a Tribal Constitution which provides for elected Tribal officials to carry out the exercise of Tribal Government, and
- WHEREAS, Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is the elected Tribal body empowered to exercise Tribal Government, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has assumed the responsibility of continuing to provide Indian families the opportunity for decent, safe, and sanitary housing in accordance with 25 C.F.R. 261.3 as justified in the Home Improvement Survey.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Council of the Oneida Tribe hereby approves the formation of a Home Improvement Program/Environmental Health Committee of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin for the purpose of processing application for home improvement and sanitation facilities.
- BET IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Committee will be comprised of the following members:

Purcell Powless, Tribal Chairman Kathy Hughes, Tribal Treasurer David G. King, Council Member Anthony Benson, Council Member Lloyd E. Powless, Jr., Council Member Richard G. Hill, Tribal Vice-Chairman L. Gordon McLester, Tribal Secretary Mark Powless, Council Member Lois J. Powless, Council Member Resolution No. <u>5-31-85-A</u> Page 2

ţ

## $\underline{C} \underline{E} \underline{R} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{F} \underline{I} \underline{C} \underline{A} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members of whom  $\underline{S}$  members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the  $\underline{S}/$  day of  $\underline{Mu}$ , 1985; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of  $\underline{7}$  members for,  $\underline{O}$  members against, and  $\underline{\circ}$  members abstaining: And that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Gordon McLester, Tribal Secretary

L. Gordon McLester, Tribal Secretar Oneida Business Committee